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Generation One 
 

1. Samuel Brisco #261932. 
 
 He married Abigail Platt #261933. 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Isaac Brisco #181430 b. c. 1729. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Isaac Brisco #181430, b. c. 1729 in Milford, New Haven, Connecticut,1 d. c. August 1805 in Ernestown, Addington 
County, Ontario. 

  
  
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Ruth Hawley #181431,1 b. 19 August 1742 in New Milford, Connecticut (daughter of Jehiel Hawley 

#256639 and Sarah Dunning #256640). 
 
    Children: 
 
    3. i. Anne Brisco #181432 b. c. 1764. 
 
    4. ii. Norris Brisco #181434 b. 25 May 1763. 
 
    5. iii. Nathan Brisco #177853 b. c. February 1767. 
 
    6. iv. Abigail (Nabby) Brisco #261928 b. c. 1763. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

3. Anne Brisco #181432, b. c. 1764 in Arlington, Vermont.1 . 
 
 She married Duncan Bell #190115,1 b. c. 1760 in Scotland,1 d. c. 1830 in Ernestown Township. 
  
 Duncan: 
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. UEL. 
 
    Children: 
 
    7. i. John Bell #190117 b. 07 June 1785. 
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    8. ii. Ruth Bell #190118 b. c. 1789. 
 
    9. iii. Abigail Bell #190120 b. c. 08 March 1792. 
 
    10. iv. Isaac Bell #190122 b. c. 1797. 
 
    11. v. Eleanor Bell #190123 b. c. 1799. 
 
    12. vi. Jehiel Bell #190126 b. c. 1802. 
 
    13. vii. William Bell #190125 b. c. 1805. 
 
    14. viii. Flora Bell #190127 b. c. 1791. 
 
    15. ix. Flora Ann Bell #190128 b. 28 January 1806. 
 
4. Norris Brisco #181434, b. 25 May 1763 in Arlington, Vermont,1 d. 09 February 1849 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario. 
  
  
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
 He married Elizabeth Aylesworth #132461, 19 January 1795 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 

Ontario,1,2 b. 16 April 1774 in Saratoga, Saratoga County, New York,3,4 (daughter of Job Aylesworth #132454 and 
Sarah Aylsworth #132455), d. 29 September 1858 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,3,4 buried in Saint John's 
Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 

 
    Children: 
 
    16. i. Ruth Brisco #177847 b. c. 1799. 
 
    17. ii. Catherine Eliza Brisco #177848 b. c. 1808. 
 
    18. iii. Sarah Ann Brisco #177849 b. c. 1805. 
 
    19. iv. Benjamin Brisco #177850 b. c. 1801. 
 
    20. v. Esther Brisco #177851 b. c. 1803. 
 
    21. vi. Isaac N. Brisco #177835 b. 06 November 1815. 
 
    22. vii. Nathan Abijah Brisco #258045 b. c. 1808. 
 
5. Nathan Brisco #177853, b. c. February 1767 in Arlington, Vermont,1 d. 02 July 1882??? 1846 in Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario, buried in Saint John's Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 ** verify death date **. 
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 He married Mary Huffman #181378, 10 February 1799 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 
Ontario,1,2 b. c. 1784 in Lower Canada?,1 (daughter of Joseph Hoffman #181376 and (unidentified) #181377). 

 
    Children: 
 
    23. i. Isaac Norris Brisco #181420. 
 
    24. ii. Hannah Maria Brisco #153956 b. c. 1810. 
 
    25. iii. Mary Ann Brisco #181423. 
 
    26. iv. Adam Jehiel Brisco #181424. 
 
    27. v. Sarah Amanda Brisco #181425. 
 
    28. vi. Eve Brisco #181427. 
 
    29. vii. Jane Maria Brisco #181421 b. c. 1817. 
 
    30. viii. Walter Brisco #261927 b. 13 October 1827. 
 
6. Abigail (Nabby) Brisco #261928, b. c. 1763 in Arlington, Vermont, d. 04 July 1854 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married Luke Carscallen #233540, b. c. 1761 in New York State (son of Edward Carscallen #261930 and Elizabeth 

Hill #261931), d. c. 1816? in Camden East?.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Edward Carscallen #233378 b. c. 1786. 
 
    32. ii. John Carscallen #233542 b. c. 1788. 
 
    33. iii. Ruth Carscallen #233650 b. c. 1790. 
 
    34. iv. Isaac B. Carscallen #181652 b. c. 20 March 1792. 
 
    35. v. Archibald H. Carscallen #237812 b. c. 1805. 
 
    36. vi. Elizabeth Carscallen #238479. 
 
    37. vii. James Carscallen #238480. 
 
    38. viii. George Carscallen #262295 b. c. 1802 - 1805. 
 
    39. ix. Benjamin M. Carscallen #238482. 
 
    40. x. Luke C. Carscallen #181646 b. c. 1807. 
 
 

Generation Four 
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7. John Bell #190117, b. 07 June 1785 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,1 d. 24 October 1805 in 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
  
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario 
  
8. Ruth Bell #190118, b. c. 1789, baptized 01 January 1789 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, 

Ontario,1,6 d. 12 May 1864 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Gilbert Sharp #190119, 29 October 1807 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 

Ontario,1,2 b. c. 1782, d. 12 August 1859 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Longwell's 
Cemetery, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 

  
 Gilbert: 
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. William Henry Sharp #234458 b. c. 1808. 
 
9. Abigail Bell #190120, b. c. 08 March 1792 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, baptized 27 April 1794 

in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,1,6 d. 15 December 1849 in Oakland, Michigan, USA. 
 
 She married Abraham Taylor #190121.1 
  
 Abraham: 
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    42. i. James Hough Taylor #234557 b. c. 1810. 
 
10. Isaac Bell #190122, b. c. 1797 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,1 d. 29 January 1875 in Sidney, 

Hastings County, Ontario. 
  
  
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Catherine Barrager #194456, 10 December 1817 in Richmond,7 b. c. 1795 in Canada West,8 religion 

1851 Church of England, d. 28 January 1889 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    43. i. Adam J. Bell #194457 b. c. 1823. 
 
    44. ii. Hiram Bell #194458 b. c. 1831. 
 
    45. iii. Hannah Maria Bell #260356 b. c. 22 October 1832. 
 
    46. iv. John Bell #194460 b. c. 1837. 
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11. Eleanor Bell #190123, b. c. 1799 in Fredericksburgh, baptized 26 March 1799 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, 

Lennox County, Ontario,1,6 d. before 1851?.8 . 
 
 She married Jonathan Phillips #190124, 05 December 1815 in Fredericksburgh,7 b. c. 1793 in United States of 

America,8 occupation 1851 Shoemaker in Sidney Township. 
  
 Jonathan: 
 1851: Lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 Did Jonathan remarry to Maria. born c. 1814 in the United States? 
 
    Children: 
 
    47. i. Catherine Phillips #239357 b. c. 1820. 
 
    48. ii. William Phillips #239358 b. c. 1825. 
 
    49. iii. Adeline Phillips #239359 b. c. 1831. 
 
    50. iv. John Phillips #239360 b. c. 1832. 
 
    51. v. Aaron Gilbert Phillips #239361 b. c. 1835. 
 
12. Jehiel Bell #190126, b. c. 1802 in Fredericksburgh, baptized 10 October 1802 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, 

Lennox County, Ontario.1,6 . 
  
  
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
  
13. William Bell #190125, b. c. 1805 in Fredericksburgh, baptized 11 August 1805 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, 

Lennox County, Ontario.1,6 . 
  
  
 Lived in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
  
14. Flora Bell #190127, b. c. 1791 in Fredericksburgh,1 baptized 17 April 1791 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, 

Lennox County, Ontario,6 d. February 1802 in Fredericksburgh. Lennox County, Ontario, buried 03 February 1802 in 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.1,9 . 

15. Flora Ann Bell #190128, b. 28 January 1806 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,1 d. 15 July 1859 in 
Thurlow, Hastings County, Ontario,10 buried in St. Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.10 . 

 
 She married Daniel Chapman #190129,1 b. 28 August 1803 in Upper Canada,10 d. 18 April 1873 in Thurlow 

Township, Hastings County, Ontario,10 buried in St. Paul's Anglican Cemetery, Roslin, Hastings County, Ontario.10 
  
 Daniel: 
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    52. i. Anna Chapman #125717 b. 26 June 1839. 
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    53. ii. John Howard Chapman #269940 b. 02 September 1838. 
 
16. Ruth Brisco #177847, b. c. 1799 in Ernestown?,1,4 never married, occupation 1851 Seamstress in Ernestown, d. 04 

August 1877 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in Saint John's Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 

17. Catherine Eliza Brisco #177848, b. c. 1808 in Ernestown?,1,11 d. 05 February 1877 in Hastings County, Ontario,11 
buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 . 

 
 She married William Anson Shorey #77061,12 b. 26 October 1809 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,11 

(son of Miles Shorey #179946 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Sarah Switzer #181203), d. 30 January 1893 in 
Hastings County, Ontario,11 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 

 
    Children: 
 
    54. i. Elizabeth Ruth Shorey #75673 b. c. 1840. 
 
    55. ii. Norris Briscoe Shorey #146523 b. c. 1838. 
 
    56. iii. Miles A. Shorey #258091 b. 1845. 
 
    57. iv. Sarah A. Shorey #179422 b. 1846. 
 
18. Sarah Ann Brisco #177849, b. c. 1805 in Ernestown?,1,13 d. 31 October 1849 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario,13 buried in Carscallen Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.13 . 
 
 She married Luke Carscallen #176816, b. c. September 1801 in Upper Canada,14,13 (son of John Carscallen #176804 

and Esther Fraser #176805), occupation 1851 - 1879 Farmer in North Fredericksburgh, d. 25 January 1879 in North 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 buried in Carscallen Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.13 

  
 Luke: 
 Lived in Camden East 
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Verify parents, Catherine CARSCALLEN, Widowed, 

70, born USA was enumerated with the family. 
 Children are all shown to have been born in "Canada East"... I think this incorrect, and should be "Canada West". 
 
    Children: 
 
    58. i. Martha Carscallen #181154 b. c. 09 August 1838. 
 
    59. ii. Elizabeth Carscallen #181155 b. c. 1840. 
 
    60. iii. James Carscallen #181156 b. c. 1842. 
 
    61. iv. Catherine Carscallen #181157 b. c. 1842. 
 
    62. v. Sarah H. Carscallen #181158 b. c. 1845. 
 
19. Benjamin Brisco #177850, b. c. 1801 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,1,3 occupation 1851 Farmer in 

Ernestown, d. 30 January 1886 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in Saint John's Anglican 
Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 
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 Lived in Ernestown. 
  
20. Esther Brisco #177851, b. c. 1803 in Canada West,1 d. 1859 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, buried in Saint 

John's Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married Peter Miller #177852,1 b. c. 1792,4 d. 1868 in Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in Saint 

John's Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 
  
 Peter: 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Jane Miller #258043 b. 1837. 
 
21. Isaac N. Brisco #177835, b. 06 November 1815 in Canada,15 occupation 1861 Tanner and Currier in Madoc 

Township, d. 11 November 1880 in Big Rapids, Mecosta County, Michigan, USA, buried in Highland View Cemetery, 
Big Rapids, Mecosta County, Michigan, USA. 

  
  
 ** verify parents ** 
 1861: Family lived in Madoc Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary Rogers #177836,16 b. c. 1825 in Canada West,15,17 d. 20 October 1900 in Big Rapids, Mecosta 

County, Michigan, USA,15 buried in Highland View Cemetery, Big Rapids, Mecosta County, Michigan, USA.15 
 
    Children: 
 
    64. i. Mary E. Brisco #253859 b. c. 1846. 
 
    65. ii. Nathan W. Brisco #253865 b. c. 1847. 
 
    66. iii. Joseph Brisco #253860 b. c. 1848. 
 
    67. iv. Hannah Almira Brisco #177834 b. 24 December 1848. 
 
    68. v. Bishy? Brisco #253861 b. c. 1851. 
 
    69. vi. Nelson Brisco #253862 b. c. 1853. 
 
    70. vii. Adam G. Brisco #253863 b. c. 1854. 
 
    71. viii. Ann M. Brisco #253864 b. c. 1859. 
 
22. Nathan Abijah Brisco #258045, b. c. 1808,4 d. 02 July 1882 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,4 buried in Saint John's 

Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.4 . 
23. Isaac Norris Brisco #181420, b.1. 
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 Lived in Ernestown. Is this the Isaac BRISCO, aged 54,  enumerated near family members in Ernestown? 
  
24. Hannah Maria Brisco #153956, b. c. 1810 in Canada West,1 d. 12 November 1841.1 . 
 
 She married John Aylesworth #153955, b. c. 1802 in Ernestown, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,18 occupation 

1851 Farmer in Fredericksburgh, occupation 1884 Gentleman in Napanee, d. 23 June 1884 in Napanee,  Lennox 
and Addington, Ontario.19 

  
 John: 
 Confirm both spouses and death of Hannah in 1841... 
 
    Children: 
 
    72. i. Leslie Aylesworth #153957 b. c. 1832. 
 
    73. ii. Jehiel Aylesworth #153958 b. c. 1835. 
 
    74. iii. Keziah? Aylesworth #153959 b. c. 1840. 
 
25. Mary Ann Brisco #181423, b.1. 
26. Adam Jehiel Brisco #181424, b.1. 
  
  
 Lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
  
27. Sarah Amanda Brisco #181425, b.1. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Empey #181426.1 
  
 (unidentified): 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
28. Eve Brisco #181427, b.1. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Empey #181428.1 
  
 (unidentified): 
 Lived in Ernestown. 
 
29. Jane Maria Brisco #181421, b. c. 1817 in Canada West.1,5 . 
 
 She married Nelson Shorey #181422,1 b. c. 1813 in Canada West,5 occupation 1851 Waggon Maker in Camden East. 
  
 Nelson: 
 1851: Family lived in Camden East, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    75. i. William Shorey #258038 b. c. 1843. 
 
    76. ii. Eve Ann Shorey #245908 b. 30 June 1850. 
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30. Walter Brisco #261927, b. 13 October 1827 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 02 May 1916 in Newburgh, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mercy Adelia Dickinson #261926, b. c. May 1827 (daughter of Leonard Dickinson #233422 and Mary 

Mercy Hawley #233819), d. 12 March 1817 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
31. Edward Carscallen #233378, b. c. 1786,1 d. 1813? . 
 
 He married Rachel Lockwood #233379, 10 April 1810 in St. John's Church, Bath, Ernestown, Lennox County, 

Ontario.2 
 
32. John Carscallen #233542, b. c. 1788 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,1 baptized 15 June 

1788/1789 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,6 d. 1813 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario. 

33. Ruth Carscallen #233650, b. c. 1790 in Fredericksburgh, baptized 06 June 1790 in St. Paul's Church, 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,6 d. 01 November 1805 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 
Ontario. 

34. Isaac B. Carscallen #181652, b. c. 20 March 1792 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,14 occupation 
1851 Farmer in Fredericksburgh, d. 06 December 1870 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

  
  
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Thomas CARSCALLEN, 50, born Canada West lived 

with the family... a brother? 
 
 He married (1) Sarah Palmer #181653, b. c. 1810 in Canada West.14 
  
 Sarah: 
 Possibly a second wife based on age difference... 
 
    Children: 
 
    77. i. Margaret N. Carscallen #181654 b. c. 1828. 
 
    78. ii. John Craig Carscallen #181655 b. 15 October 1837. 
 
    79. iii. Norris Brisco Carscallen #181656 b. c. 1838. 
 
    80. iv. Hester Ann Carscallen #181657 b. c. 1838. 
 
    81. v. Thomas G. Carscallen #181658 b. c. 1841. 
 
    82. vi. James B. Carscallen #181659 b. c. 1844. 
 
 He married (2) Hester Shorey #262002, b. 14 October 1803 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario 

(daughter of Rufus Shorey #155535 and Esther Hawley #180800), d. 06 March 1830 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario. 

 
35. Archibald H. Carscallen #237812, b. c. 1805 in Canada West,5 occupation 1851 Farmer in Camden East, d. 16 

February 1883 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
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 1851: Family lived in a log house in  Camden East, Addington County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Catherine Switzer #237813, b. c. 20 February 1818 in Canada West,5 (daughter of Christopher Switzer 

#254298 and Orra Haughton #254299), d. 24 December 1903 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    83. i. Sarah Ann Carscallen #237818 b. c. 1837. 
 
    84. ii. Luke Archibald Carscallen #237814 b. c. May 1841. 
 
    85. iii. Philip Henry Carscallen #237815 b. c. 1844. 
 
    86. iv. John Carscallen #237816 b. c. 20 November 1847. 
 
    87. v. Martin Carscallen #237817 b. c. 1849. 
 
    88. vi. Joseph M. Carscallen #264530 b. c. 1850. 
 
    89. vii. Abigail Elizabeth Carscallen #264531 b. 02 June 1854. 
 
    90. viii. James Michael Carscallen #264532 b. 11 June 1856. 
 
36. Elizabeth Carscallen #238479, b.1. 
37. James Carscallen #238480, b.1. 
  
  
 United Empire Loyalist, settled in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. 
  
38. George Carscallen #262295, b. c. 1802 - 1805 in Upper Canada,20,21 occupation 1851 - 1871 Farmer in Huntingdon 

Township, religion 1871 Wesleyan Methodist, d. 02 November 1880 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
  
  
 1851 - 1871: Family lived in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary Jenkins #262296, b. c. 1807 in Jersey, Channel Islands,20,21 religion 1871 Wesleyan Methodist, d. 

28 April 1884 in Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. Robert D. Carscallen #262297 b. c. 1835. 
 
    92. ii. Ruth B. Carscallen #262301 b. c. 1837. 
 
    93. iii. Isaac Thomas Carscallen #262298 b. c. 1841. 
 
    94. iv. James Archibald Carscallen #262299 b. c. 1843. 
 
    95. v. William Henry Carscallen #262300 b. c. 1847. 
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39. Benjamin M. Carscallen #238482, b.1. 
  
  
 Settled in Camden East 
  
40. Luke C. Carscallen #181646, b. c. 1807 in Canada West,14 occupation 1851 Farmer in Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 1851: Family lived in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario. Enumerated near Isaac CARSCALLEN... father? 
 
 He married Catherine H. (unidentified) #181647, b. c. 1815 in Canada West.14 
 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. George Edward Carscallen #181648 b. c. 1842. 
 
    97. ii. Amelia Sophia Carscallen #181649 b. c. 19 May 1845. 
 
    98. iii. Luke S. Carscallen #181650 b. c. 1848. 
 
    99. iv. Givens? C. Carscallen #181651 b. c. 1850. 
 
 

Generation Five 
 

41. William Henry Sharp #234458, b. c. 1808 in Fredericksburgh, baptized 12 June 1808 in St. Paul's Church, 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.6 . 

42. James Hough Taylor #234557, b. c. 1810 in Fredericksburgh, baptized 14 April 1811 in St. Paul's Church, 
Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.6 . 

43. Adam J. Bell #194457, b. c. 1823 in Canada West,8 occupation 1851 Labourer in Sidney Township, d. December 
1872 in Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario. 

 
 He married Anastasia Murphy #261934, b. c. 1833 in Ireland (daughter of P. Murphy #262123 and Jane O'Donnell 

#262124), d. 27 November 1916 in Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario.22 
 
    Children: 
 
    100. i. Mary Anne Bell #261935 b. c. 1860. 
 
    101. ii. John M. Bell #140339 b. 22 November 1862. 
 
    102. iii. Margaret Ellen Bell #259985 b. c. 1865. 
 
    103. iv. Isaac Joseph Bell #259986 b. c. August 1870. 
 
44. Hiram Bell #194458, b. c. 1831 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,8 occupation 1851 Labourer in Sidney 

Township, d. 16 June 1892 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Jane (Hoard) Howard #261940, b. c. 1836 in Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
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    104. i. Charles Marshall Bell #261941 b. c. 1857. 
 
    105. ii. Wesley Zachariah Bell #261945 b. c. 1860. 
 
    106. iii. Calvin Manley Bell #261946 b. 22 November 1861. 
 
    107. iv. Thomas Gordon Bell #261947 b. 16 February 1864. 
 
    108. v. George Henry Bell #261962 b. c. 1866. 
 
    109. vi. Annetta Bell #261963 b. 07 February 1870. 
 
    110. vii. Irvin Franklin Bell #261975 b. 08 September 1872. 
 
    111. viii. Elva Jane Bell #261976 b. 30 December 1876. 
 
45. Hannah Maria Bell #260356, b. c. 22 October 1832 - 1836 in Hastings County, Ontario,23 d. 16 September 1917 in 

Hastings County, buried in Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Henry Sager #239159, b. c. 1832 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,8 (son of Michael Sager 

#239152 [Miller in Sidney Township] and Nancy Rogers #239153), occupation 1871 Farmer in Sidney Township, d. 
18 August 1883 in Sidney, Hastings County, Ontario,24 buried in River Valley Pioneer Cemetery, Hastings County, 
Ontario.24 

  
 Henry: 
 1871: Family lived in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    112. i. John W. Sager #260357 b. c. 1861. 
 
    113. ii. Francis Sager #260358 b. c. 1864. 
 
    114. iii. David Sager #260359 b. c. 1866. 
 
    115. iv. Ida Spray Sager #260360 b. c. 1868. 
 
    116. v. Walter Sager #260361 b. January 1871. 
 
46. John Bell #194460, b. c. 1837 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,8 d. 1913, buried in Holy Trinity Anglican 

Cemetery, Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario.25 . 
 
 He married Isabella Searles #260777, b. 11 September 1842 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,25 

(daughter of Robert Searles #260280 [Labourer in Sidney Township] and Sarah Johnson #260281), d. 11 October 
1924 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,26 buried in Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Frankford, Hastings 
County, Ontario.25 

 
    Children: 
 
    117. i. Albert Bell #260778 b. 1869. 
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    118. ii. George Bell #260779 b. 1875. 
 
    119. iii. Flora I. Bell #260780 b. 1884. 
 
47. Catherine Phillips #239357, b. c. 1820 in Canada West.8 . 
48. William Phillips #239358, b. c. 1825 in Canada West,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in Sidney Township. 
49. Adeline Phillips #239359, b. c. 1831 in Canada West.8 . 
50. John Phillips #239360, b. c. 1832 in Canada West,8 occupation 1851 Farmer in Sidney Township. 
51. Aaron Gilbert Phillips #239361, b. c. 1835 in Canada West,8 occupation 1851 Labourer in Sidney Township. 
52. Anna Chapman #125717, b. 26 June 1839 in Hastings County, Ontario,27 d. 22 April 1917 in Sumas, Whatcom 

County, Washington, USA,27 buried in Sumas Cemetery, Sumas, Whatcom County, Washington, USA.27 . 
 
 She married James Minaker #75891,28 b. 06 March 1838 in Thurlow Township?, Hastings County, Ontario,29 (son 

of Lewis Minaker #70658 [Farmer in South Marysburgh] and Mary Ann Adams #70659), d. 01 September 1924 in 
Spokane, Washington, USA,29 buried in Riverside Memorial Park, Spokane, Spokane County, Washington, USA.29 

 
    Children: 
 
    120. i. Rodman Weldon Minaker #269947 b. 09 July 1867. 
 
53. John Howard Chapman #269940, b. 02 September 1838 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,30 d. 11 February 

1923 in Canton, Van Zandt County, Texas, USA,30 buried in Myrtle Springs Cemetery, Myrtle Springs, Van Zandt 
County, Texas, USA.30 . 

 
 He married Dorothy Jane Cadman #180416, b. c. 09 January 1845 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,14,30 

(daughter of William Jacob Cadman #180414 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Ruth Eleanor Bell #180415), d. 08 
March 1924 in Canton, Van Zandt County, Texas, USA,30 buried in Myrtle Springs Cemetery, Myrtle Springs, Van 
Zandt County, Texas, USA.30 

 
54. Elizabeth Ruth Shorey #75673, b. c. 1840 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,11 d. 05 March 1895 in 

Hastings County,11 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 . 
 
 She married Spencer McFaul #72057, 08 February 1865 in Hastings County, Ontario,31 b. c. 1839 - 1843 in 

Canada,32 (son of John McFaul #72052 [Farmer in Hillier Township] and Catherine E. Aylesworth #72053). 
  
 Spencer: 
 1871: Lived in Cramahe Township, Northumberland County with family. Enumerated consecutively was the family 

of Gilbert DORLAND. 
 
    Children: 
 
    121. i. Leo McFaul #75674. 
 
    122. ii. Walter B. McFaul #75675 b. c 1868. 
 
    123. iii. Florence (Francis?) L.A.  McFaul #75676 b. c 1867. 
 
55. Norris Briscoe Shorey #146523, b. c. 1838 in Ontario,33,34 occupation 1871 Farmer in Ameliasburgh, d. 07 May 

1928 in Hastings County, Ontario,34 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.34 . 
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 1871: Lived in Ameliasburgh with his wife. 
 
 He married (1) Ellen (Ella) J. Wood #146524, b. c. 1837 - 1841 in Ontario,33,34 d. 1885 in Hastings County, Ontario,34 

buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.34 
 
    Children: 
 
    124. i. George Clinton Shorey #258046 b. 29 April 1874. 
 
 He married (2) Martha Brock #258059, b. 03 February 1852 in Quebec,11 d. 19 September 1918 in Hastings County, 

Ontario,11 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 
 
    Children: 
 
    125. ii. William Brock Shorey #258060 b. 15 October 1891. 
 
56. Miles A. Shorey #258091, b. 1845,11 d. 18 January 1911 in Hastings County, Ontario,11 buried in Belleville Cemetery, 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 . 
57. Sarah A. Shorey #179422, b. 1846 in Thurlow Township,11 d. 1884 in Hastings County, Ontario,11 buried in Belleville 

Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 . 
 
 She married Charles Edgar Outwater #179421, b. 12 August 1845 in Thurlow Township,35 d. 1926,35 buried in 

Plainfield Cemetery, Plainfield, Hastings County, Ontario.35 
 
    Children: 
 
    126. i. Blanche Effie Outwater #179423 b. 15 June 1878. 
 
    127. ii. (unidentified) Outwater #179424. 
 
58. Martha Carscallen #181154, b. c. 09 August 1838 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario,14 d. 18 June 1909 in Napanee, 

Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married John Craig Carscallen #181655, b. 15 October 1837 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,14 (son 

of Isaac B. Carscallen #181652 [Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Sarah Palmer #181653), d. 05 May 1919 in 
Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    128. i. Edith Emma Carscallen #261984 b. 02 February 1864. 
 
    129. ii. Elizabeth Ruth Lillian Carscallen #261996 b. 03 March 1866. 
 
    130. iii. Frederick Brisco Carscallen #261998 b. 25 March 1871. 
 
59. Elizabeth Carscallen #181155, b. c. 1840.14 . 
60. James Carscallen #181156, b. c. 1842,14 d. 09 May 1890 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,13 

buried in Carscallen Cemetery, North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.13 . 
61. Catherine Carscallen #181157, b. c. 1842.14 . 
62. Sarah H. Carscallen #181158, b. c. 1845.14 . 
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63. Jane Miller #258043, b. 1837,4 d. 1908,4 buried in Saint John's Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario.4 . 

64. Mary E. Brisco #253859, b. c. 1846 in Canada West.17 . 
65. Nathan W. Brisco #253865, b. c. 1847 in Canada West.17 . 
66. Joseph Brisco #253860, b. c. 1848 in Canada West.17 . 
67. Hannah Almira Brisco #177834, b. 24 December 1848 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario,16 baptized 05 November 

1851 in Madoc, Hastings County,16 d. 20 February 1940 in Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA,16 buried in 
Greenwood Cemetery, Grand Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA.16 . 

 
 She married (1) Erastus Harvey Adams #177837, 1871, b. 05 June 1848 in Edwardsburgh, Leeds and Grenville, 

Ontario,36 d. 16 July 1901 in Roane County, Tennessee, USA,36 buried in Harriman City Cemetery, Walnut Hill, 
Roane County, Tennessee, USA.36 

 
  
 She married (2) Andrew B. Denike #177830, b. 16 April 1846 in Hastings County?,37 (son of Anthony Denike 

#177826 and Elizabeth Reed #177827), d. 20 May 1920 in Boon, Wexford County, Michigan, USA,37 buried in Selma 
Township Cemetery, Cadillac, Wexford County, Michigan, USA.37 

 
68. Bishy? Brisco #253861, b. c. 1851 in Canada West.17 . 
69. Nelson Brisco #253862, b. c. 1853 in Canada West.17 . 
70. Adam G. Brisco #253863, b. c. 1854 in Canada West.17 . 
71. Ann M. Brisco #253864, b. c. 1859 in Canada West.17 . 
72. Leslie Aylesworth #153957, b. c. 1832 in Canada West.18 . 
73. Jehiel Aylesworth #153958, b. c. 1835 in Fredericksburgh?, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.18 . 
  
  
 1884: Informant at father's death. lived in Napanee? 
  
74. Keziah? Aylesworth #153959, b. c. 1840 in Fredericksburgh?, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.18 . 
75. William Shorey #258038, b. c. 1843 in Canada West.5 . 
76. Eve Ann Shorey #245908, b. 30 June 1850 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,38 baptized 16 September 

1850 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.38 . 
  
  
 Not seen in 1851 census?? 
  
77. Margaret N. Carscallen #181654, b. c. 1828 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
  
  
 ** verify mother ** 
  
78. John Craig Carscallen #181655 (See marriage to number 58.) 
  
79. Norris Brisco Carscallen #181656, b. c. 1838 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
80. Hester Ann Carscallen #181657, b. c. 1838 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
81. Thomas G. Carscallen #181658, b. c. 1841 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
82. James B. Carscallen #181659, b. c. 1844 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
83. Sarah Ann Carscallen #237818, b. c. 1837 in Canada West,5 d. 27 June 1905 in Hinchinbrooke Township, Frontenac 

County, Ontario. 
84. Luke Archibald Carscallen #237814, b. c. May 1841 in Canada West,5 buried 02 November 1908 in Toronto, York 

County, Ontario. 
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85. Philip Henry Carscallen #237815, b. c. 1844 in Canada West,5 occupation 1879 Harness Maker in Newburgh, d. 03 
February 1917. 

  
  
 Confirm marriage, children... 
 
 He married Thurdillia Goldsmith #255802. 
  
 Thurdillia: 
 d/o William and Harriet GOLDSMITH? 
 
    Children: 
 
    131. i. Shibley Goldsmith Carscallen #255803 b. 10 November 1879. 
 
86. John Carscallen #237816, b. c. 20 November 1847 in Canada West,5 d. 23 March 1912 in George Street, 

Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario. 
87. Martin Carscallen #237817, b. c. 1849 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario,5 d. 29 March 1936 in 

Ontario. 
88. Joseph M. Carscallen #264530, b. c. 1850 in Frontenac? . 
89. Abigail Elizabeth Carscallen #264531, b. 02 June 1854 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 19 

December 1940 in Manitoba/Saskatchewan? . 
90. James Michael Carscallen #264532, b. 11 June 1856 in Camden Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 29 

March 1936 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
91. Robert D. Carscallen #262297, b. c. 1835 in Hastings County, Ontario,20,21 occupation 1871 House Carpenter in 

Huntingdon Township, religion 1871 Bible Christian, d. 18 June 1913 in Center, Clinton, Indiana, USA. 
  
  
 1871: Unmarried, lived with family in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Mary E. Trowbridge #264528. 
 
    Children: 
 
    132. i. George Ernest Carscallen #264529 b. 1883. 
 
92. Ruth B. Carscallen #262301, b. c. 1837 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,20,21 religion 1871 

Wesleyan Methodist, d. 19 December 1900 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
93. Isaac Thomas Carscallen #262298, b. c. 1841 in Upper Canada,20 occupation 1871 Farmer in Huntingdon 

Township,21 d. 11 July 1911 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
94. James Archibald Carscallen #262299, b. c. 1843 in Upper Canada,20 occupation 1871 Carpenter in Huntingdon 

Township,21 d. July 1903 in Hastings County, Ontario. 
95. William Henry Carscallen #262300, b. c. 1847 in Huntingdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario,20 occupation 

1871 Blacksmith in Huntingdon Township, d. 11 October 1899 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
96. George Edward Carscallen #181648, b. c. 1842 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,14 occupation 1879 

Farmer in North Fredericksburgh. 
  
  
 Verify family connection... 
 
 He married Ordelia Philiips #255454. 
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    Children: 
 
    133. i. Arthur Asa Grandville Carscallen #255455 b. 30 March 1879. 
 
97. Amelia Sophia Carscallen #181649, b. c. 19 May 1845 - 1847 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario,14 d. 19 

November 1888 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario, buried in Lakeview Protestant Cemetery, Madoc, Hastings 
County, Ontario. 

 
 She married Joseph Prideaux Mullett #143906, b. c. 1845 in Canada West,39 (son of Sylvanus Mullett #143903 

[Farmer in Fredericksburgh] and Elizabeth Prideaux #143904), religion 1861 Society of Friends/Quaker, d. 12 June 
1900,40 buried in St. John's Anglican Cemetery, Bancroft, Hastings County, Ontario.40 

 
    Children: 
 
    134. i. Effie L. Mullett #262642 b. 21 December 1877. 
 
98. Luke S. Carscallen #181650, b. c. 1848 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
99. Givens? C. Carscallen #181651, b. c. 1850 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox County, Ontario.14 . 
 

Generation Six 
 

100. Mary Anne Bell #261935, b. c. 1860 in Ontario. 
101. John M. Bell #140339, b. 22 November 1862 in Stirling Hastings County, Ontario, d. 02 June 1956 in Ontario. 
 
 He married Electa Sophrona MacDonald #140340, 03 September 1885 in Madoc, Hastings County, Ontario,41 b. 

31 July 1864 in Sidney Township (Stirling?), Hastings County, Ontario,42 (daughter of John MacDonald #262126 
and Ruth Ellen Phillips #262125), d. 12 April 1933 in Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario,43 buried 14 April 1933 in 
Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario.42 

 
    Children: 
 
    135. i. Percy Nelson Bell #140338 b. 05 April 1887. 
 
    136. ii. Earl Adam Bell #261936 b. 13 October 1895. 
 
    137. iii. Eva Gertrude Bell #261938 b. 19 June 1901. 
 
102. Margaret Ellen Bell #259985, b. c. 1865 in Ontario.23 . 
 
 She married Dennis Reagan #261939, b. c. 1864 in Ontario. 
 
103. Isaac Joseph Bell #259986, b. c. August 1870 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,23 d. 1830 - 1940 in 

Rochester, Monroe County, Ontario. 
104. Charles Marshall Bell #261941, b. c. 1857 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Lottie Hicks #261942, b. c. 1869 in Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    138. i. Florence Bell #261943 b. 03 December 1896. 
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    139. ii. Grace Bell #261944 b. c. 1899. 
 
105. Wesley Zachariah Bell #261945, b. c. 1860 in Ontario. 
106. Calvin Manley Bell #261946, b. 22 November 1861 in Ontario, d. 01 March 1927 in Sifton, Manitoba, Canada. 
107. Thomas Gordon Bell #261947, b. 16 February 1864 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1932 

Carpenter in Belleville, d. 1949. 
  
  
 1932: Lived at 33 Isabell Street, Bellville when married. 
 
 He married (1) Sarah Eliza Phelps #261948, b. 20 October 1860 in Ontario, d. 23 January 1929 in Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    140. i. Alice Mabel Bell #261949 b. 09 April 1882. 
 
    141. ii. Arthur Phelps Bell #261951 b. 28 December 1893. 
 
    142. iii. Laura Aletha Bell #261958 b. 17 January 1897. 
 
 He married (2) Laura Melissa Phelps #261961, 11 June 1932 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,44 b. c. 1863 in 

Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario (daughter of Alfred Phelps #262136 and Eliza Maria Mullett #81211), 
occupation 1932 Teacher in Long Beach,. California,44 d. 1952. 

 
108. George Henry Bell #261962, b. c. 1866 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 19 March 1882 in Sidney 

Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
109. Annetta Bell #261963, b. 07 February 1870 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married William Wallace Ferguson #261964, 11 August 1897 in Hastings County, Ontario,45 b. 27 April 1870 in 

Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario (son of William Henry Ferguson #262137 and Amanda 
German #262138), occupation 1897 Blacksmith in Murray Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    143. i. Keitha Ferguson #261965 b. 15 August 1900. 
 
110. Irvin Franklin Bell #261975, b. 08 September 1872 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
111. Elva Jane Bell #261976, b. 30 December 1876 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1908 

Domestic work in Sidney Township, d. 1959. 
 
 She married William Edward Main #261977, 03 June 1908 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,46 b. c. 1875 in 

England (son of George Main #262141 and Ellan Catterall #262142), d. 1953, occupation 1908 Farmer in Sidney 
Township. 

 
    Children: 
 
    144. i. Beatrice Emma Main #261978 b. 26 June 1909. 
 
    145. ii. George Ervin Main #261979 b. 30 August 1911. 
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    146. iii. Calvin Manley Main #261980 b. 03 August 1913. 
 
    147. iv. Bertha J. Main #261981 b. c. 1916. 
 
    148. v. Douglas J. Main #261982 b. 12 November 1917. 
 
    149. vi. Irene M. Main #261983 b. c. 1920. 
 
112. John W. Sager #260357, b. c. 1861 in Ontario.23 . 
113. Francis Sager #260358, b. c. 1864 in Ontario.23 . 
114. David Sager #260359, b. c. 1866 in Ontario.23 . 
115. Ida Spray Sager #260360, b. c. 1868 in Ontario,23 d. 14 August 1900 in Hastings County, Ontario,47 buried in 

Stirling Cemetery, Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario.47 . 
 
 She married Albert Chard #260776, b. c. 1866 in Hastings County. 
 
116. Walter Sager #260361, b. January 1871 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.23 . 
  
  
 ** confirm parents, enumerated with grandparents in 1871 Sidney Township census ** 
  
117. Albert Bell #260778, b. 1869, d. 1946. 
  
  
 1924: Informant at mother's death, lived in Frankford, hastings County. 
  
118. George Bell #260779, b. 1875, d. 1951. 
119. Flora I. Bell #260780, b. 1884, d. 1962. 
120. Rodman Weldon Minaker #269947, b. 09 July 1867 in Prince Edward County, Ontario, d. 09 March 1939 in Masset, 

Skeena, British Columbia, Canada. 
 
 He married Edith May Perry #269948, b. 14 August 1885 in Sumas, Whatcom County, Washington, USA, d. 04 June 

1969 in Surrey, British Columbia, Canada. 
  
 Edith: 
 Family of at least eight sons, one daughter lived past 1969. 
 
    Children: 
 
    150. i. Ellis P. Minaker #269949 b. 24 May 1905. 
 
    151. ii. Esten W. Minaker #269950 b. 26 July 1906. 
 
    152. iii. Charles Weldon Minaker #269951 b. 08 November 1911. 
 
    153. iv. Lewis Francis Minaker #269952 b. 27 January 1914. 
 
    154. v. Ira Leslie Minaker #269953 b. 17 September 1918. 
 
    155. vi. Harold Edwin Minaker #269954 b. 25 March 1921. 
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    156. vii. Arthur Gordon Minaker #269955 b. 23 April 1923. 
 
    157. viii. Ethel Mary Minaker #269956 b. 22 August 1926. 
 
121. Leo McFaul #75674, b.31. 
122. Walter B. McFaul #75675, b. c 1868 in Ontario.31,48 . 
123. Florence (Francis?) L.A.  McFaul #75676, b. c 1867 in Ontario.31,48 . 
124. George Clinton Shorey #258046, b. 29 April 1874 in Hastings County, Ontario,34 d. 25 August 1946 in Foxboro, 

Hastings County, Ontario,34 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.34 . 
 
 He married Mary Willena (Lena) Snider #258047, b. 1876 in Ontario,34 (daughter of James Vincent Snider #258048 

and Phoebe Jane McCoy #258049), d. November 1968 in Hastings County, Ontario,34 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, 
Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.34 

 
    Children: 
 
    158. i. Maxwell Brisco Shorey #258055 b. 21 November 1908. 
 
    159. ii. Jean Ardith Shorey #258057 b. 1919. 
 
125. William Brock Shorey #258060, b. 15 October 1891 in Hastings County, Ontario,11 d. 28 October 1918 in Belleville, 

Hastings County, Ontario,11 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 . 
 
 He married Mary (May) Louise Smith #258061, b. 1887 in Ontario,11 (daughter of Alexander Smith #258065 

[Labourer in Belleville] and Elizabeth Hamilton #209037), d. 22 January 1968 in Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario,11 buried in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario.11 

 
126. Blanche Effie Outwater #179423, b. 15 June 1878 in Plainfield, Ontario,49 d. 14 June 1940 in Trenton Road, 

Avondale, Hastings County, Ontario, buried 17 June 1940 in Belleville Cemetery, Belleville, Hastings County, 
Ontario. 

127. (unidentified) Outwater #179424. 
  
  
 1940: Informant at sister Blanche's death; lived on Trenton Road, Avondale, Hastings County. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Vassau #179425. 
 
128. Edith Emma Carscallen #261984, b. 02 February 1864 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 02 

February 1931 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married Benjamin Briscoe Miller #261985, 20 February 1895 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,50 b. 10 September 1868 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Norris? Miller 
#262146 and Margaret (unidentified) #262147), d. 09 January 1954 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and 
Addington, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    160. i. Clarence C. Miller #261986 b. 18 September 1897. 
 
    161. ii. Muriel Edith Miller #261995 b. 29 February 1904. 
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129. Elizabeth Ruth Lillian Carscallen #261996, b. 03 March 1866 in Ontario, d. 17 March 1944 in Napanee, Lennox and 

Addington, Ontario. 
 
 She married Thomas James Savage #261997, b. 10 January 1856 in Amherst Island, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario (son of William John Savage #262151 and Elizabeth Bartley #262152), d. 29 August 1923 in Napanee, 
Lennox and Addington, Ontario,51 buried in Riverside Cemetery, Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.51 

 
130. Frederick Brisco Carscallen #261998, b. 25 March 1871 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, 

d. 11 June 1941 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Maud Augusta Percy #261999, 03 October 1900 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario,52 b. 21 June 1873 in North Fredericksburgh Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario (daughter of 
Thomas Percy #262153 and Martha (unidentified) #262154), d. 1963. 

 
    Children: 
 
    162. i. Marion Maud Carscallen #262000 b. 05 November 1901. 
 
131. Shibley Goldsmith Carscallen #255803, b. 10 November 1879 in Newburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario.53 . 
132. George Ernest Carscallen #264529, b. 1883. 
133. Arthur Asa Grandville Carscallen #255455, b. 30 March 1879 in North Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, 

Ontario.54 . 
134. Effie L. Mullett #262642, b. 21 December 1877 in Fredericksburgh, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 1838,40 

buried in St. John's Anglican Cemetery, Bancroft, Hastings County, Ontario.40 . 
 

Generation Seven 
 

135. Percy Nelson Bell #140338, b. 05 April 1887 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,41 d. 10 July 
1960 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,41 buried in Holy Trinity Cemetery, Frankford, Sidney 
Township, Hastings County, Ontario.41 . 

 
 He married Augusta Helena (Gussie) Rose #140337, 20 November 1907 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings 

County, Ontario,41 b. 06 April 1878 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,41 (daughter of John G. 
Rose #140325 and Sarah Maria Harvey #140326), d. 23 February 1959 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings 
County, Ontario,41 buried in Holy Trinity Cemetery, Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.41 

 
    Children: 
 
    163. i. Marjorie Alice Bell #140341 b. 07 October 1909. 
 
    164. ii. Sarah Helena (Lena) Bell #140342 b. 16 July 1912. 
 
136. Earl Adam Bell #261936, b. 13 October 1895 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario,55 occupation 

1918 School Teacher in Frankford, d. 01 March 1947 in Ontario Hospital, Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario,55 
buried in Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery, Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario.55,25 . 

  
  
 1947: Usual residence at death, Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
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 He married Henrietta Ethel (Retta) Edwards #261937, 24 December 1918 in Stirling, Hastings County, Ontario,56 
b. c. 1886 in Rawdon Township (daughter of William Edwards #262127 and Bridget Carlisle #262128), occupation 
1918 Telephone Girl in Frankford, d. 1981 in Hastings County, Ontario,25 buried in Holy Trinity Anglican Cemetery, 
Frankford, Hastings County, Ontario.25 

 
137. Eva Gertrude Bell #261938, b. 19 June 1901 in Hungerford Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 12 October 

1916 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
138. Florence Bell #261943, b. 03 December 1896 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
139. Grace Bell #261944, b. c. 1899 in Ontario. 
140. Alice Mabel Bell #261949, b. 09 April 1882 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Stanley Warren Spafford #261950, b. 21 August 1891 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario,57 

(son of Frederick Arthur Spafford #182220 and Maud Amelia Vandervoort #103059). 
  
 Stanley: 
 1940: Informant at father's death, lived at RR #5, Trenton. 
 
141. Arthur Phelps Bell #261951, b. 28 December 1893 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 

1919 Accountant in Toronto, d. 08 May 1948 in Guelph, Wellington, Ontario. 
 
 He married Alma May Vokes #261952, 22 October 1919 in Toronto, York County, Ontario,58 b. 14 November 1892 

in Toronto, York County, Ontario,59 (daughter of William Vokes #262129 and Millicent  Price #262130 [Carriage 
Maker in Toronto]), d. 1981. 

 
    Children: 
 
    165. i. Frederick Arthur Bell #261953 b. 24 June 1922. 
 
    166. ii. William Thomas Bell #261956 b. 06 June 1925. 
 
142. Laura Aletha Bell #261958, b. 17 January 1897 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1932 

Stenographer in Belleville, d. 03 April 1955 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Roy Melville Adamson #261959, 12 August 1932 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario,60 b. c. 1894 

in Port Hope, Northumberland County, Ontario (son of Charles Robert Adamson #262132 and Mary Augusta 
Haskill #262133), occupation 1919 Express Agent in Port Hope, occupation 1932 Express Messenger in Port Hope, 
d. 1955. 

 
    Children: 
 
    167. i. (unidentified) Adamson #261960. 
 
143. Keitha Ferguson #261965, b. 15 August 1900 in Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario, occupation 

1928 School Teacher in  Hilton, d. 16 January 1961 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Russell Silvenus Hubel #261966, 28 January 1928 in Brighton, Northumberland County, Ontario,61 b. 

02 April 1899 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario (son of Frank Hubel #262139 and Harriet 
(unidentified) #262140), d. 14 January 1951 in Rawdon Township, Hastings County, Ontario, occupation 1928 
Farmer in Stirling. 

 
    Children: 
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    168. i. Glenn Ferguson Hubel #261967 b. 17 December 1928. 
 
    169. ii. Ray Wallace Hubel #261969 b. 16 February 1931. 
 
    170. iii. Carl Frederick Hubel #261971 b. 15 November 1935. 
 
    171. iv. Dale Franklin Hubel #261972 b. 22 January 1940. 
 
    172. v. (unidentified) Hubel #261973. 
 
    173. vi. (unidentified) Hubel #261974. 
 
144. Beatrice Emma Main #261978, b. 26 June 1909 in Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
145. George Ervin Main #261979, b. 30 August 1911 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
146. Calvin Manley Main #261980, b. 03 August 1913 in Ontario, d. 16 July 1998 in Great Barrington, Berkshire, 

Massachusetts, USA. 
147. Bertha J. Main #261981, b. c. 1916 in Ontario. 
148. Douglas J. Main #261982, b. 12 November 1917 in Thurlow Township, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 09 February 

2001. 
149. Irene M. Main #261983, b. c. 1920 in Ontario. 
150. Ellis P. Minaker #269949, b. 24 May 1905 in Washington, USA,62 d. 08 August 1889 in Bellingham, Whatcom 

County, Washington, USA,62 buried in Greenacres Memorial Park, Ferndale, Whatcom County, Washington, USA.62 
. 

 
 He married Nellie Chapman #269961, b. 20 December 1905 in Bellingham, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,62 

(daughter of Byron Everett Chapman #269962 and Delila Layla Lutz #269963), d. 02 April 2000 in Bellingham, 
Whatcom County, Washington, USA,62 buried in Greenacres Memorial Park, Ferndale, Whatcom County, 
Washington, USA.62 

 
    Children: 
 
    174. i. Edythe Mae Minaker #269964 b. 16 December 1929. 
 
151. Esten W. Minaker #269950, b. 26 July 1906 in Sumas, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,63 d. 01 April 1983 in 

Everson, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,63 buried in Haynie Cemetery, Blaine, Whatcom County, Washington, 
USA.63 . 

 
 He married Wilma G. Herrick #269967, b. 25 November 1917 in Perkins County, South Dakota, USA,63 d. 24 

December 1981 in Bellingham, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,63 buried in Haynie Cemetery, Blaine, Whatcom 
County, Washington, USA.63 

 
    Children: 
 
    175. i. Mervyn Esten Minaker #269968 b. 1935. 
 
    176. ii. Theodore Lester Minaker #269969 b. 1943. 
 
152. Charles Weldon Minaker #269951, b. 08 November 1911 in Sumas, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,64 d. 19 

June 1987 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,64 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Vancouver, British 
Columbia, Canada.64 . 
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 He married Bessie Violet Moe #269970, b. 01 February 1915 in Masset, British Columbia, Canada,65 d. 18 March 

1875 in Victoria, British Columbia, Canada,65 buried in Mountain View Cemetery, Duncan, Cowichan Valley, British 
Columbia, Canada.65 

 
    Children: 
 
    177. i. Charles Weldon Minaker #269971 b. 03 September 1946. 
 
153. Lewis Francis Minaker #269952, b. 27 January 1914 in Sumas, Whatcom County, Washington, USA, d. 10 April 

1991 in Smithers, British Columbia, Canada. 
 
 He married Isabel Mary Jones #269973, 29 October 1945 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,66 b. 25 April 

1913 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada,66 d. 20 March 2001 in Duncan, British Columbia, Canada,66 cremated 
22 March 2001 in Parksville Crematorium, Parksville, British Columbia, Canada.66 

 
154. Ira Leslie Minaker #269953, b. 17 September 1918 in Masset, British Columbia, Canada, d. 19 October 1996 in 

Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. 
 
 He married Marie Evaniuk #269974. 
 
155. Harold Edwin Minaker #269954, b. 25 March 1921 in Port Clements, British Columbia, Canada, d. 16 May 1991 in 

Masset, British Columbia, Canada. 
156. Arthur Gordon Minaker #269955, b. 23 April 1923 in Port Clements, British Columbia, Canada, d. 05 January 1977 

in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. 
 
 He married Jean Margaret Springett #269975, 20 March 1946 in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, b. 09 April 

1927 in Sidney?, British Columbia, d. 24 April 2014 in Coquitlam, British Columbia, Canada. 
 
157. Ethel Mary Minaker #269956, b. 22 August 1926 in Washington, USA,67 d. 20 May 2006 in Sacramento, 

Sacramento County, California, USA,67 buried in Holy Sepulchre Cemetery, Hayward, Alameda County, California, 
USA.67 . 

  
  
 Youngest and only daughter in the family. 
 
 She married Joseph La Russa #269957. 
 
    Children: 
 
    178. i. Carol La Russa #269958. 
 
    179. ii. Kenneth La Russa #269959. 
 
    180. iii. Ron La Russa #269960. 
 
158. Maxwell Brisco Shorey #258055, b. 21 November 1908 in Lindsay, Victoria County, Ontario,34 d. 11 August 1978 in 

Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario,34 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.34 
. 
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 He married Olga Isabella Bray #258056, b. 18 November 1914 in New Liskeard, Ontario,34 d. 03 March 2002 in 
Peterborough, Peterborough County, Ontario,34 buried in Foxboro Cemetery, Foxboro, Hastings County, Ontario.34 

 
159. Jean Ardith Shorey #258057, b. 1919,68 d. 03 February 1998 in Kemptville, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,68 buried 

in Gananoque Cemetery, Gananoque, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.68 . 
 
 She married William Bonter Orser #258058, b. 1918,68 d. 1991 in Ontario,68 buried in Gananoque Cemetery, 

Gananoque, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario.68 
 
160. Clarence C. Miller #261986, b. 18 September 1897 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 28 

January 1971 in London, Middlesex, Ontario. 
 
 He married (1) Olive Ethel Harrison #261987, 04 October 1923 in Carnarvon, Haliburton County, Ontario,69 b. 05 

December 1895 in Stanhope Township, Haliburton, Ontario (daughter of William H, Harrison #262144 and 
Margaret Warner #262145), occupation 1923 Housekeeper in Stanhope Township, d. 11 January 1955 in Toronto, 
York County, Ontario. 

 
    Children: 
 
    181. i. Gwenyth Doreen Miller #261988 b. 29 May 1926. 
 
    182. ii. Douglas Duane Miller #261991 b. 27 January 1932. 
 
 He married (2) M. Jean (unidentified) #261994, b. 1911, d. 07 February 1995. 
 
161. Muriel Edith Miller #261995, b. 29 February 1904 in Ernestown Township, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, d. 25 

March 1977 in Bracebridge, Muskoka, Ontario. 
162. Marion Maud Carscallen #262000, b. 05 November 1901 in Napanee, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, occupation 

1937 Stenographer in Napanee, d. 19 March 1964 in Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
 
 She married Raymond (Ray) Vincent Sexsmith #262001, 03 April 1937 in Brockville, Leeds and Grenville, Ontario,70 

b. 24 September 1895 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario (son of Alfred B. Sexsmith #262155 and Harriet 
Walmsley #262156), occupation 1937 Farmer in Adolphustown, d. 12 July 1951 in Lennox and Addington, Ontario. 

 
 

Generation Eight 
 

163. Marjorie Alice Bell #140341, b. 07 October 1909 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario. 
 
 She married (1) Volonie Elgin Lusk #140345, 20 August 1925 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, 

Ontario,41 b. 13 March 1907,41 (son of Wilson Harold Lusk #140346 and Mary Jane Beatty #140347), d. 17 June 
1941 in Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario,41 buried in Victoria Cemetery, Tweed, Hastings County, Ontario.41 

 
    Children: 
 
    183. i. Eva Mae Lusk #140350 b. 12 April 1926. 
 
    184. ii. Maxine Pearl Lusk #140353 b. 01 June 1928. 
 
 She married (2) Douglas Lawrence #140348.41 
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 She married (3) Sidney Chandler #140349,41 d. 1976 in Hastings County?.41 
 
164. Sarah Helena (Lena) Bell #140342, b. 16 July 1912 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.41 . 
 
 She married (1) Charles Smith #140343.41 
 
  
 She married (2) William Coltman #140344.41 
 
165. Frederick Arthur Bell #261953, b. 24 June 1922 in Toronto, York County, Ontario, d. 15 January 1997 in Grand 

Rapids, Kent County, Michigan, USA. 
 
 He married Ellen Maria Simmons #261954, b. 03 December 1923 in Sarnia, Lambton County, Ontario, d. 20 

September 2013 in London, Middlesex, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    185. i. (unidentified) Bell #261955. 
 
166. William Thomas Bell #261956, b. 06 June 1925 in Guelph, Wellington County, Ontario, d. 19 December 2008 in 

Calgary, Alberta, Canada. 
 
 He married Gertrude Elizabeth Smyth #261957, b. 1925, d. 2009. 
 
167. (unidentified) Adamson #261960. 
168. Glenn Ferguson Hubel #261967, b. 17 December 1928, d. 29 December 2007. 
 
 He married (unidentified) #261968. 
 
169. Ray Wallace Hubel #261969, b. 16 February 1931 in Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario, d. 15 March 1995 in 

Campbellford, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
170. Carl Frederick Hubel #261971, b. 15 November 1935 in Cornwall, Stormont, Ontario, d. 04 August 1979 in 

Belleville, Hastings County, Ontario. 
171. Dale Franklin Hubel #261972, b. 22 January 1940 in Carleton Place, Lanark, Ontario, d. 15 December 1979 in 

Kingston, Frontenac County, Ontario. 
172. (unidentified) Hubel #261973. 
173. (unidentified) Hubel #261974. 
174. Edythe Mae Minaker #269964, b. 16 December 1929 in Sumas, Whatcom County, Washington, USA,62 d. 31 

January 2021 in Kearney, Buffalo County, Nebraska, USA,62 buried in Greenacres Memorial Park, Ferndale, 
Whatcom County, Washington, USA.62 . 

 
 She married Philip Eugene Schwindt #269965, b. 03 January 1931 in Kimball, Kimball County, Nebraska, USA,62 d. 

20 May 1999 in Kimball, Kimball County, Nebraska, USA,62 buried in Greenacres Memorial Park, Ferndale, 
Whatcom County, Washington, USA.62 

 
175. Mervyn Esten Minaker #269968, b. 1935, d. 2007. 
176. Theodore Lester Minaker #269969, b. 1943, d. 2017. 
177. Charles Weldon Minaker #269971, b. 03 September 1946 in Prince Rupert, British Columbia, Canada,71 d. 11 

March 2020 in Calgary, Alberta, Canada,71 buried in Fairview Cemetery, Pincher Creek, Alberta, Canada.71 . 
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 He married Dixie (unidentified) #269972, 1969. 
 
178. Carol La Russa #269958. 
  
  
 2006: Lived in Davis, California, USA. 
  
179. Kenneth La Russa #269959. 
  
  
 2006: Lived in Reno, Nevada, USA 
  
180. Ron La Russa #269960. 
  
  
 2006: Lived in San Ramon, California, USA. 
  
181. Gwenyth Doreen Miller #261988, b. 29 May 1926, d. 15 February 2021 in Hamilton, Wentworth, Ontario. 
 
 She married Robert Frederick Parsons #261989, b. 24 December 1926, d. 22 April 2015 in Hamilton, Wentworth 

County, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    186. i. (unidentified) Parsons #261990. 
 
182. Douglas Duane Miller #261991, b. 27 January 1932 in Lindsay, Ontario, d. 13 March 2015 in Ottawa, Ontario. 
 
 He married Heather Lillian Webster #261992, b. 17 April 1946 in Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada, d. 30 October 2004 

in Ottawa, Ontario. 
 
    Children: 
 
    187. i. (unidentified) Miller #261993. 
 
 

Generation Nine 
 

183. Eva Mae Lusk #140350, b. 12 April 1926.41 . 
 
 She married (1) Neil Burton Rae #140351.41 
 
  
 She married (2) John Brinklow #140352.41 
 
184. Maxine Pearl Lusk #140353, b. 01 June 1928 in Frankford, Sidney Township, Hastings County, Ontario.41 . 
  
  
 Lived in the Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, near Trenton. 
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 She married Wilbert Arthur Walt #140354, 03 March 1945 in Wooler, Ontario,41 b. 05 March 1922 in Gunter 
Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario,41 (son of Philip Wesley Walt #140355 and Olive 
Florence Alyea #140356). 

 
    Children: 
 
    188. i. Terrance Arthur Walt #140357 b. 04 November 1945. 
 
    189. ii. David John Walt #140358 b. 22 September 1946. 
 
    190. iii. Robert Gordon Walt #140360 b. 22 August 1948. 
 
    191. iv. Gary Wilbert Walt #140362 b. 19 November 1949. 
 
    192. v. Carl Alexander Walt #140364 b. 05 October 1951. 
 
    193. vi. Timothy Elgin Walt #140366 b. 10 September 1962. 
 
    194. vii. Angela Maxine Walt #140367 b. 03 August 1963. 
 
185. (unidentified) Bell #261955. 
186. (unidentified) Parsons #261990. 
187. (unidentified) Miller #261993. 
 

Generation Ten 
 

188. Terrance Arthur Walt #140357, b. 04 November 1945,41 d. 04 November 1945 in Northumberland County?.41 . 
189. David John Walt #140358, b. 22 September 1946 in Batawa, Ontario.41 . 
  
  
 Lived in the Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario. 
 
 He married Moya Winifred Lawson #140359.41 
 
    Children: 
 
    195. i. Jason David Walt #140935 b. 10 February 1973. 
 
    196. ii. James Arthur (Jamie) Walt #140936 b. 19 December 1975. 
 
190. Robert Gordon Walt #140360, b. 22 August 1948.41 . 
 
 He married Linda Darlene Richards #140361.41 
 
191. Gary Wilbert Walt #140362, b. 19 November 1949 in Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario.41 . 
 
 He married Victoria Bernadette Wood #140363.41 
 
192. Carl Alexander Walt #140364, b. 05 October 1951 in Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario.41 . 
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 He married Shirley Rosemary Lafrance #140365.41 
 
193. Timothy Elgin Walt #140366, b. 10 September 1962 in Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland 

County, Ontario,41 d. 12 September 1962 in Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland County, 
Ontario.41 . 

194. Angela Maxine Walt #140367, b. 03 August 1963 in Picton, Prince Edward County, Ontario.41 . 
 
 She married Peter William Johnson #140368, 02 July 1983 in North Trenton United Church, Hastings County, 

Ontario,41 b. 01 August 1951 in Toronto, North York, Ontario,41 (son of Donald William Johnson #140369 and 
Kathryn Elizabeth Tiller #140370). 

 
    Children: 
 
    197. i. Clarissa Ann Johnson #140371 b. 02 December 1984. 
 
    198. ii. Philip Walt Johnson #140372 b. 16 February 1986. 
 
    199. iii. Meredith Grace Johnson #140373 b. 10 December 1988. 
 
 

Generation Eleven 
 

195. Jason David Walt #140935, b. 10 February 1973 in Trenton, Hastings County, Ontario.41 . 
  
  
 Lived at Gunter Settlement, Murray Township, Northumberland County, Ontario 
  
196. James Arthur (Jamie) Walt #140936, b. 19 December 1975.41 . 
197. Clarissa Ann Johnson #140371, b. 02 December 1984.41 . 
198. Philip Walt Johnson #140372, b. 16 February 1986.41 . 
199. Meredith Grace Johnson #140373, b. 10 December 1988.41 . 
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